benefits they are entitled to.

8.6. It is proposed that the Housing Solutions and Support Service undertake targeted

support to households who are not claiming the right benefits, to ensure income is

maximised prior to the increase.

8.7. Households who are not maximising benefits appropriately are also entitled to support

through the household support fund, including support through the c320 warm welcome

hubs in the city. This is bolstered by the support of voluntary sector services.

8.8. TA service charges are raised for residents in hostels, due to the rechargeable support

provided. Charges currently amount to £11.58 per room, and it is proposed to increase

the charge to each family, regardless of the number of rooms used, by £7.70, in order to

continue the existing policy of full cost recovery, without unduly impacting on larger

families in these settings.

8.9. Cabinet is recommended to increase rent on dispersed properties by only the equivalent

increase in the rent paid to the HRA for the use of these properties. See below table for

figures:

  2023/24 2024/25

  Current Proposed

  Charge Charge Change Change

Dispersed Properties £ £ £ %

Flat 0 bedroom 174.83 184.91 10.08 5.8%

  1 bedroom 183.26 193.99 10.73 5.9%

  2 bedroom 208.21 220.68 12.47 6.0%

  3 bedroom 229.38 243.40 14.02 6.1%

  4 bedroom 239.46 254.29 14.83 6.2%

Page 110 of 326

HRA Business Plan and Rent Setting 2024/2025 Page 13 of 21

Bungalow 0 bedroom 163.40 175.13 11.73 7.2%

  1 bedroom 172.00 184.40 12.40 7.2%

  2 bedroom 179.19 192.13 12.94 7.2%

 3 bedroom 189.16 202.91 13.75 7.3%

House 1 bedroom 172.60 185.06 12.46 7.2%

  2 bedroom 188.19 201.77 13.58 7.2%

  3 bedroom 208.66 223.73 15.07 7.2%

  4 bedroom 235.35 252.21 16.86 7.2%

 5 bedroom 270.65 290.02 19.37 7.2%

 6 bedroom 316.66 339.22 22.56 7.1%

Maisonette 2 bedroom 183.05 196.49 13.44 7.3%

  3 bedroom 199.65 214.27 14.62 7.3%

  4 bedroom 214.50 230.21 15.71 7.3%

  2023/24 2024/25

  Current Proposed

Homeless Centres

Charge Charge Change Change

£ £ £ %

Hostel rent

 1 bedroom 258.89 278.82 19.93 7.7%

  2 bedroom 307.27 330.93 23.66 7.7%

  3 bedroom 355.86 383.26 27.40 7.7%

  4 bedroom 404.33 435.46 31.13 7.7%

9. Risks and Mitigations

Risk Event Impact Mitigations

Scaling back the direct
delivery programme

A reduction in affordable homes may
increase the reliance on temporary
accommodation, particularly B&B
through the General Fund (approx.
25k per household).

The development of the Housing
Strategy 2023-2028 has bolstered
partnerships with Homes England and
the WMCA to enable third party delivery.

Inability to afford to
deliver regeneration
programmes

Regeneration schemes like Druids
Heath and Ladywood may lead to
costs from the HRA

There is provision in the plan to support

[…]

4,000,000

4,500,000

5,000,000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

Business plan debt projection

HRACFR Prudential Limit

Page 114 of 326

HRA Business Plan and Rent Setting 2024/2025 Page 17 of 21

replacement of the reserve, to ensure that the long-term financial sustainability of the

plan remains within the overall framework.

10.9. Further to the risks and mitigations highlighted, the HRA business plan includes the

building of a contingency reserve and will be refreshed on an annual basis.  These two

will allow the HRA protect the funding for priority areas if there are cost or funding

fluctuations over time.

10.10. The proposed HRA Business Plan has been fully stress tested based on several

assumptions. These assumptions are made in line with the sector norms and potential

changes that would not be unusual to see throughout the life of the plan. These

examples of these are set out in Figure 6.

Figure 6

 Figure 6 - Stress testing for variations to

assumptions

New

borrowing

£m

Maximum

debt

£m

Minimum

ICR

Closing

debt

£m

%age new

debt

repayable

Closing

revenue

£m

BASELINE 1,333 2,403 1.12 Yr 3 1,058 100.9% 78.4

CPI + 0.5% all years 1,354 2,425 1.11 Yr 3 798 120.2% 90.2

CPI - 0.5% all years 1,312 2,383 1.13 Yr 3 1,295 82.9% 68.1

Addition 0.5% pa to repairs 1,365 2,436 1.11 Yr 3 1,458 71.6% 76.8

Addition 0.5% pa to management 1,367 2,437 1.11 Yr 3 1,450 72.3% 76.9

Addition 0.5% pa to major repairs y6+ 1,354 2,425 1.12 Yr 3 1,380 77.2% 77.1

Interest rates + 1% long term 1,452 2,523 1.05 Yr 9 1,634 61.2% 77.6

Interest rates - 1% long term 1,258 2,329 1.14 Yr 1 615 136.2% 78.2

RTB increase 10% 1,333 2,404 1.11 Yr 3 1,952 33.9% 51.5

RTB reduction 10% 1,332 2,403 1.12 Yr 3 714 126.8% 84.9

R&M contract uplift + further 10% 1,421 2,492 1.08 Yr 7 1,499 69.9% 77.1

Voids / bad debts + 1% 1,385 2,456 1.06 Yr 3 1,313 82.5% 77.0

Fail to achieve efficiencies 50% 1,415 2,486 1.03 Yr 3 1,423 75.1% 77.4

Rents at CPI only from 2027 1,729 2,800 0.58 Yr 30 2,800 0.0% -697.8

Rent freeze 1 year 2027.28 1,450 2,521 1.05 Yr 7 1,670 58.6% 74.6

DHS costs increase 10% 1,475 2,546 1.10 Yr 3 1,370 79.7% 77.9

Increase in all SCS needs + 5% 1,470 2,541 1.10 Yr 3 1,510 70.1% 77.3

Exclude Druids Heath / Ladywood 1,335 2,406 1.11 Yr 3 1,168 92.7% 78.2

Min reserves to 15% of T/Over 1,361 2,432 1.11 Yr 3 1,137 95.2% 114.1

10.11. Approval to spend against the commitments outlined in this report for 2023/2024 have

been approved by the s.151 spend control board as per Council process.

11. Legal Implications

11.1. Under Part VI of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 any local authority that

owns housing stock is obliged to maintain a Housing Revenue Account. The HRA is a

Page 115 of 326

HRA Business Plan and Rent Setting 2024/2025 Page 18 of 21

record of revenue expenditure and income in relation to an authority’s own housing

stock. The items to be credited and debited to the HRA are prescribed by statute. It is a